Cobble Hill

Custom Lot Subdivision

Special Use Permit for Grading
Temporary Material Processing

Board of Adjustments Hearing
January 4,2024

cra

a Bowman company




operty Location

he subject property was approved
for a 24 custom lot subdivision as
the Lakeside Custom Lot Subdivision
under WTM21-013 and WSUP22-
0010

The total property size is 78.2+/-
acres. (APN 041-130-58)

Construction Truck Routes
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Request

Special use permit for major grading resulting in a disturbance of up to £1.02 acres of the site for temporary
material processing.

The proposed facility will allow for the efficient creation of rip-rap and structural material for use on the site for
lining drainage channels and the construction of private streets and the emergency access road within the approved
Cobble Hill (formerly Lakeside) Custom Lot Subdivision.

. Reduction in total trucks that will be necessary to bring material to the site by 1,800+/- round trips (truck).

. Limit to Hours equipment can operate 7:00 AM and 4:00 PM (Condition #1.€e)

- Limit to total number of days equipment can be on-site 180-days (Condition |.e)

- Processing would not be continuous — possibly a week or more of processing, then a break, then more
processing.

- No processed material will be exported. (Condition 2.b)

. This is not a commercial operation as suggested by opposition letters
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GRAPHIC SCALE

COBBLE HILL CUSTOM LOT SUBDIVISION

TEMPORARY MATERIAL PROCESSING
GRADING SPECIAL USE PERMIT

OVERALL SUBDIVISION AREA

JOB NO: 21087.05
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COBBLE HILL CUSTOM LOT SUBDIVISION
TEMPORARY MATERIAL PROCESSING
GRADING SPECIAL USE PERMIT
OVERALL SUBDIVISION AREA
RENO WASHOE NEVADA

DATE: 11823

JOB ND: 2108705
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TEMPORARY MATERIAL PROCESSING

COBBLE HILL CUSTOM LOT SUBDIVISION

GRADING SPECIAL USE PER
GRADING-SITE PLAN

JOB NO: 21087.05
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COBBLE HILL CUSTOM LOT SUBDIVISION
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odeling Report

Behrens @ Associates, Inc.
ental Noise Control

Figure 44 below shows the layout of the recommended mitigation.

|_Loader_|

STC-32 16-ft High Sound 0

Temporary Material Processing
Facility Noise Modeling Report

November 8, 2023

Prepared for:

Thomas Creek Development
2100 Manzanita Lane
Reno, Nevada 89509

Prepared by:

Behrens and Associates, Inc.
2320 Alaska Avenue
El Segundo California, 90245

Simon Kim Jason Peetz
Acoustical Engineer Engineering Manager




ample Noise Barrier - S & W
ides

Sound Transmission Class (STC) acoustical barrier
TMWA Well Site at Eagle Canyon Drive and Richard Springs Blvd.




Equipment

SOUND LEVELS

B-747-200 Takeoff at 2 mi.
Gas Lawn Mower at 3 ft.
Diesel Truck at 150 ft. ood Blender at 3 f,
DC-9-30 Takeoff at 2 mi.
Noisy Urban Daytime N aai
y Shouting at 3 .
B-757 Takeoff at 2 mi.

70 Vacuum Cleaner
at10f

Normal Speech
at3 ft.

" Quiet Urban Daytime i Busln:‘e:noaﬂozn
Quiet Urban Nighttime Small T';-.w
Quiet Suburban Nighttime B.“'m"" .und)
i

Bedroom at ||

Quiet Rural Nighttime Concert Hall (Backgrou

Broadcast & Recording
Studio

Threshold of Hearing

Washoe County Development Code
Article 414 NOISE AND LIGHTING STANDARDS

Sections 110.414.05 Standards. Sound Levels shall not exceed the standards sef forth in this section.

(b Residential Abutment. For property abutting areas developed residentially, or shown as
restdential on the area plan maps: sixh-five (63) Ldn ai the property line.

Noise Levels
3ft from machine / 5ft from ground level

90-95db

95-100db

Levels were taken while machine was at operating speed

Decible readings shown are approximate. Noise levels will vary depending on work site, weather conditions, material being
processed and other factors.

~

Dust control will be incorpo
with spray bars




i1al Processing

ing Properties and Noise Contour Map
Noise Study — Behrens & Associates

Table 4-2 Details of the Receptors
Receptor Address Land Use/Zone

R1 220 Brunswick Mill Rd. Single Family Residence
R2 210 Brunswick Mill Rd. Single Family Residence
R3 299 Brunswick Mill Rd. Single Family Residence
R4 8520 Bellhaven Rd. Single Family Residence
RS 8540 Bellhaven Rd. Single Family Residence/Agricultural Deferred
R6 8530 Bellhaven Rd. Single Family Residence
R7 3640 Lone Tree Ln. Single Family Residence
RS 8895 Lakeside Dr. Single Family Residence
R9 3600 Holcomb Ranch Ln. Single Family Residence
R10 3855 Fairview Rd. Single Family Residence
RI11 4020 Odile Ct. Single Family Residence
RI2 8990 Lombardi Rd. Single Family Residence
RI13 9000 Bellhaven Rd. Single Family Residence

-

Noise Level

Receptor Pt:edicted | ‘\

RI 34.8 R6 - 40.1 dBA
R2 33.7 Rs ns 56.1 dBA
R3 348 /
R4 379
RS 432 m 348dBA .
R6 40.1 ‘ S
R7 398 R2-33.7dBA 1
RS 56.1 ' ( e .
R9 57.0 % - /
R10 554 _ .
R1l 55.5 | ‘ L
R12 58.0 == O
RI3 40.0 O o B
Washoe County i
Development Code 65 dBA Ldn P o
Noise Limit

Figure 4-3 Unmitigated Rock Crushing Operations Noise Contour Map (dBA Ldn)

30 -
35 -

40

45 -
50 -
55 -
60 -
| 65 -
70 -
75 -
80 -

85 -
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terial Processing

rounding Properties and Noise Contour Map — with Noise Barrier
Draft Noise Study — Behrens & Associates

Table 4-4 A-Weighted Mitigated Noise Modeling Results Ldn (dBA)

Unmitigated Mitigated Noise
Receptor Predicted Predicted Reduction
Noise Level Noise Level
Rl 34.8 34.8 0.0
R2 33.7 33.7 0.0
R3 34.8 35.1 -0.3
R4 379 40.5 -2.6
R5 43.2 45.7 -2.5
R6 40.1 42.5 -2.4
R7 39.8 42.4 -2.6
R& 56.1 56.7 -0.6
R9 57.0 47.0 10.0
R10 55.4 44.7 10.7
Rl1 53.5 45.1 10.4
R12 58.0 48.9 9.1
R13 40.0 40.0 0.0
County's
Development Code 65 dBA Ldn -

Level Limit

R6 - 42.5 dBA \
RS- 45.7 dBA

R4 - 40.5dBA \

R3-35.1dBA
R2-33.7dBA

3 -

|!"

4

/

Figure 4-5 Mitigated Temporary Material Processing Facility Operations Noise Contour Map (dBA Ldn)
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Summary

* The equipment location proposed on gentle sloped land in central location to
provide significant buffer distances to surrounding residential uses

* Reduction in total construction truck trips to and from site (concern from
original approval of tentative map)

* Limit to hours and days of operation (Condition #1.e) (concern from opposition
Email)

* Processing (operation of crusher/machinery) not continuous.

 Allow for rock rip-rap and structural material to be more natural color/site
match and meet needed material size requirements per County specifications
(concern from opposition email)

* Dust control is required by the NNPH - AQMD (concern from opposition email)




Site Design History

Project applicant has consistently gone above and beyond requirements to benefit
the neighborhood and address neighbor’s concerns:

* Creating more stormwater detention than required

* Using surface water rights for irrigation to address concerns over well pumping

* New domestic wells will be required to have meters to confirm actual water
use.

* Inclusion of emergency access that will provide benefit to neighbors to the
west



The applicant agrees with the staff analysis and recommendation for this request.
We, as does staff believe that all of the necessary legal findings can be made.

The applicant agrees with the conditions, as presented by staff and respectfully
requests your approval.

Questions

cra

a Bowman company







Extra Slides for Questions, if Necessary




Findings

(a) Consistency.

Response: The addition of on-site materials processing does not impact the review of findings that was made with the original tentative map and special
use permit for grading that was approved under WTM21-013 & WSUP22-0010. The proposed addition of this facility and included pad grading will provide
for fewer construction truck trips than have already been approved per the existing approval(s). It has been estimated by A&K Earthmovers that 1,800+/-
round trips of material hauling trucks can be reduced from the local and regional roads with the allowance of this equipment for on-site processing of
materials.

(b) Improvements.

Response: The materials that will be available, on-site from the allowance of this use will provide an efficient and readily available source of materials
needed in the construction of many of the improvements that are identified in this finding. The materials generated from the processing machinery will
create the rip-rap and structural material needed for lining drainage channels and the construction of private streets and the emergency access road that
have been approved within the Cobble Hill project.

(c) Site Suitability..

Response: The applicant has located the machinery as reasonably far from any exterior property line while remaining in the gentler sloped areas of the
site to minimize grading impacts from the creation of the necessary pad. The pad that will remain can be used by a future residential property owner as
the development area for a future custom home, driveway and yard improvements, as was envisioned in the original approval of the 24-lot custom home
subdivision.

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental.

Response: Noise associated with the operation of the proposed material processing equipment have been shown through the provided noise modeling
report to be lower than allowed by the Washoe County Code at property line(s). Additionally, the applicant will incorporate sound buffer screening to help
dampen noise levels to downhill adjacent properties and will voluntarily limit the hours that the machinery can be operated to coincide with the general
hours during which construction and heavy equipment would already be operating on the site for the approved construction activities.

(e) Effect on a Military Installation.
Response: There are no military installations within proximity to the subject property.



aterial Processing and Truck Trip

Structural Fill of 1 ft under all Roadways and walking paths 15,500 cubic yards
Converting to tons is +- 26,000 tons

Rip Rap for 2;1 slopes and all drainage improvements 6,600 cubic yards
Converting to tons is +- 10,300 tons

We would haul all this material in End Dump trailers at ava of 20 ton per load.
26,000 + 10,300 = 36,300 ton / 20 ton per load = 1,815 loads |

The proposal to use a portable jaw crusher to process the existing material on site for
the fill and rip rap would eliminate or significantly reduce the number of truck loads

required.




Approved
Grading

Grading Plan
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